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October 3, 2019 

Tom Verstegen 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
625 E County Road Y 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 

Subject: A to Z Sales and Service - Letter Report 

Dear Mr. Verstegen, 

BRRTS #: 03-59-190963 
PECFA #: 54416-9999-00 

Enclosed is the report for the A to Z Sales and Service site located in Bowler, Wisconsin. 
This is the 1st of 2 Reports of the Bidding Deferred work scope approved January 31, 
2019. --

Excavation Project 

On June 23- 25, 2019, OKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted 
a soil excavation/disposal project at the subject property under the supervision and direction 
of METCO personnel. During this project, 1,078.27 tons of contaminated soil was excavated 
and hauled to the Advanced Disposal - Cranberry Creek Landfill in Wisconsin Rapids, 
Wisconsin. The excavation was conducted in two areas, one was in the area of the removed 
UST's and consisted of an irregular shaped area measuring up to 54 feet long by 35 feet 
wide, and 16 feet deep. The second area consisted of a square shape measuring 20 feet 
long by 20 feet wide and 4 feet deep. From the first excavation area, eight soil samples were 
collected from the sidewalls at 3 and 9 feet bgs and one sample was collected from the 
bottom at 16 feet bgs for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. Four soil samples were collected 
from the side walls of the second excavation at 3 feet bgs for PAH analysis. 

Drilling Project 

On July 30, 2019, Geiss Soil and Samples LLC of Merrill, Wisconsin, installed two monitoring 
wells (MW-1 Rand MW-7) under the direction and supervision of METCO personnel. 
Monitoring well MW-1R was blind drilled and installed to 17 feet bgs and monitoring well MW-
7 well was installed to 20 feet bgs. During the installation of MW-7, five soil samples were 
collected for geologic description and PID analysis of which one was submitted for laboratory 
analysis (GRO, PVOC and Naphthalene). Upon completion, the monitoring wells were 
properly developed. 
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Groundwater Monitoring Workscope 

On August 27, 2019, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven 
monitoring wells (MW-1 R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7) for field and 
laboratory analysis. Monitoring well MW-7 was analyzed for Dissolved Lead and VOCs. The 
remainder of the monitoring wells were analyzed for PVOC, Naphthalene, and Dissolved 
Lead. Water level, dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature 
measurements were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. During the groundwater 
sampling event, the new monitoring wells (MW-1 Rand MW-7) were surveyed to feet mean 
sea level (msl) by METCO personnel. 

Investigative Waste Disposal 

On August 28, 2019, OKS Transport Services, LLC of Menomonie, Wisconsin picked up and 
disposed of two drum of soil cuttings at the Advanced Disposal -Seven Mile Creek Landfill in 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin. 

Discussion of Soil Results 

Soil Sample EX-1: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Sample EX-2: Collected at a depth of 9 feet bgs, showed detects but no exceedances for 
PVOC and Naphthalene. 

Soil Sample EX-3: Collected at a depth 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Sample EX-4: Collected at a depth of 9 feet bgs showed no detects for PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Sample EX-5: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs showed no detects for PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Sample EX-6: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs showed no detects for PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Sample EX-7: Collected at a depth of 9 feet bgs showed NR720 Groundwater RCL 
exceedances for Benzene (0.79 ppm), Ethylbenzene (15.8 ppm), Naphthalene (7.7 ppm), 
Toluene (13.4 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (66 ppm) and Xylene (81.3 ppm). 

Soil Sample EX-8: Collected at a depth of 16 feet bgs showed NR720 Groundwater RCL 
exceedances for Benzene (0.68 ppm) and Toluene (5.3 ppm). 

Soil Sample EX-9: Collected at a depth of 9 feet bgs showed NR720 Groundwater RCL 
exceedances for Benzene (1.03 ppm), Ethylbenzene (12.4 ppm), Naphthalene (7.7 ppm), 
Toluene (6.0 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (60.1 ppm) and Xylene (60.9 ppm). 
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Soil Sample EX-10: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs showed no detects for PAH's. 

Soil Sample EX-11: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs showed no detects for PAH's 

Soil Sample EX-12: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs showed no detects for PAH's 

Soil Sample EX-13: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs showed no detects for PAH's 

Soil Sample MW-7-4: Collected at a depth of 14 feet bgs showed no detects for GRO, PVOC, 
and Naphthalene. 

Discussion of Groundwater Results 

Monitoring Well MW-1 R: Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances 
for Lead (39.2 ppb) Benzene (3,500 ppb), Ethylbenzene (5,800 ppb), Naphthalene (560 ppb), 
Toluene (41,000 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (4,000 ppb) and Xylene (24,900 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) exceedances 
for Lead (7.4 ppb) and Benzene (4.4 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows detects but no exceedances for PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows no detects or Dissolved Lead, PVOC and 
Naphthalene. 

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (370 ppb), 
Naphthalene (115 ppb), Toluene (1 ,550 ppb) and Trimethylbenzenes (525 ppb) and NR140 
PAL exceedances for Ethylbenzene (530 ppb) and Xylene (1 ,480 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (630 ppb), 
Ethylbenzene (1,710 ppb), Naphthalene (292 ppb), Toluene (6,200 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes 
(1,710 ppb), and Xylene (7,840 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-7: Currently shows a NR140 PAL exceedance for Benzene (0.88 ppb). 

Conclusion/Recommendation 
The next post excavation groundwater sampling event (2 of 3) and sub slab vapor 
sampling is scheduled for mid November. 

An Updated Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Direction Map, Soil Contamination Map, 
Groundwater lsoconcentration Map, Data Tables, Waste Disposal Documents, Drilling 
Documents, and Laboratory Documents have been attached. 
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If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq. com. 

Sincerely, 

~'/.~ 
~ 

Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Kerry Breitrick -Village of Bowler 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Well MW-1 MW-1R 
PVC Elevation = 

Water Depth to water 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1065.17 12.31 9.9 
05/01/18 1064.75 12.73 38.3 

1078.29 
1077.48 

Benzene 
(ppb) 
4900 
4000 

(feet) 

Ethyl-
benzene 

(ppb) 
4100 
4400 

(MSL) 

Naph-
MTBE thalene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<56 880 
<28 580 

06/23/19 WELL ABANDONDED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT 
07/30/19 MW-1 REPLACED MWI MW-1R 
08/27/19 1067.10 11.19 39.2 3500 5800 <28 560 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 700 60 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 . . .. 
(ppb) = parts per b1ll1on (ppm) = parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2 
PVC Elevation = 1078.86 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph-
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1065.04 13.82 5.2 810 1710 <14 305 
05/01/18 1066.07 12.79 16.4 960 1340 <28 236 
08/27/19 1066.48 12.38 7.4 4.4 33 <0.28 5.7 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL= Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 . . 
(ppb) = parts per b1ll1on (ppm) = parts per mll l1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 
PVC Elevation = 1080.07 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph-
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1064.75 15.32 <0.9 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 
05/01/18 1065.75 14.32 <0.9 0.54 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 
08/27/19 1066.25 13.82 <1.1 <0.22 15.1 <0.28 8.2 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 700 60 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 .. . .. 
(ppb) - parts per b1lhon (ppm) = parts per m1llron 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
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Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
30600 3150 19000 
39000 3510 19200 

41000 4000 24900 

800 480 2000 
160 96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
4400 2400 7850 
4500 1740 6080 

65 50.2 134 

800 480 2000 
160 96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
<0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
<0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
1.21 74.1 59.2 

800 480 2000 
160 96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

WeiiMW-4 
PVC Elevation = 1078.08 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb} (ppb} (ppb} 
01/30118 1065.12 12.96 <0.9 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
05101118 1066.23 11.85 1.6 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
08127119 1066.66 11.42 <1.1 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 

- -(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) - parts per m11Jlon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 
PVC Elevation = 1075.64 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date ! (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01130118 1065.06 10.58 1.3 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
05101118 1065.99 9.65 <0.9 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
08/27/19 1066.42 9.22 <1.1 370 530 <5.6 115 1550 525 1480 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES - Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) - parts per mtlhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 
PVC Elevation = 1078.23 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01!30118 1064.54 13.69 <0.9 770 1240 <14 258 1730 779 3690 
05101/18 1065.45 12.78 <0.9 224 370 <2.8 40 194 182 884 
08127/19 1065.99 12.24 <1.1 630 1710 <5.6 292 6200 1710 7840 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . .. 
(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) = parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

WeiiMW-7 
PVC Elevation = 1080.29 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
08/27/19 1065.61 14.68 <1 .1 0.88 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 2.39-2.82 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTlON LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 

- . . 
(ppb) - parts per bllllon (ppm) = parts per m1llton 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulling, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Sample Deptl1 Saturation Dale PID Lead 
ID (feet) U/S (ppm) 

B-1-2 2-3 u 04129i02 0.00 3.37 
B-2,-2 2-3 u 04i29102 0.00 4.21 
B-3-2 2-3 u 04129/02 0.00 6.89 
G-1-1 3.5 u 06119117 3.1 2.57 
G-1-2 8 u 06/19/17 16.3 NS 
G-1-3 11 .5 u 06/t9/17 257.0 NS 
G-2-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 35.4 3.21 
G-2-2 7 u 06/19!17 2179.0 NS 
G-2-3 10 u 06/19/17 1143.0 NS 
G-3-1 3.5 u 06119/17 2.4 15.8 
G-3-2 4-8 u 06/19/17 1.9 
G-3-3 10 u 06/19/17 2.4 NS 
G-3-4 13 u 06/19/17 1.9 NS 
G-4-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 4.3 121 
G-4-2 7 u 06/19/17 44 
G-4-3 9 u 06/19/17 3.4 NS 
G-4-4 13 u 06/19/17 3.5 NS 
G-5-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 1.9 4.39 
G-5-2 7 u 06/19/17 2.5 
G-5-3 9 u 06/19/17 4.1 NS 
G-5-4 13 u 06/19/17 2.4 NS 
G-6-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 4.9 31.4 
G-6-2 7 u 06/19/17 6.8 
G-6-3 11 u 06/19/17 7.2 NS 
G-7-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 4.3 1 67 
G-7-2 7 u 06/19/17 4.0 
G-7-3 8 u 06/19/17 3.9 NS 
G-7-4 13 u 06/19/17 3.7 NS 
G-8-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 4.1 4.24 
G-8.-2 7 u 06/19/17 4.8 NS 
G-8.-3 10 u 06/19/17 7.9 NS 
G-9-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 3.0 3.95 
G-9-2 7 u 06/19/17 2.5 NS 
G-9-3 10 u 06/19/17 24.1 NS 
G-10-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 4.4 4.12 
G-10-2 7 u 06/19/17 3.0 NS 
G-10-3 10 u 06/19/17 4.7 NS 
G-11-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 16.7 34.60 
G-11-2 7 u 06/19/17 1.9 NS 
G-11-3 10 u 06/19/17 933 NS 
G-12-1 35 u 06/19/17 47 32.30 
G-12-2 7 u 06/19/17 38 NS 
G-12.-3 10 u 06119/17 38 NS 
G-13-1 35 u 06119117 1.9 3.13 
G-13-2 6 u 06/19/17 2.0 
G-13-3 9 u 06/19/17 4.6 NS 
G-13-4 13 u 06/19/17 3.1 NS 
G-14-1 35 u 06/19/17 56 4.18 
G-14-2 7 u 06/19/17 48 
G-14-3 10 u 06/19/17 21 NS 
G-14-4 14 u 06/19/17 3.5 NS 
G-15-1 3.5 u 06/20/17 26 2.35 
G-15-2 7 u 06/20/17 1 4 
G-15-3 9 u 06/20/17 22 NS 
G-15-4 13 u 06120/17 2.5 NS 
G-16-1 35 u 06!20117 3.4 1.76 
G-16-2 7 u 06/20117 2.8 NS 
G-16-3 10 u 06/20/17 3.3 NS 
G-17-1 35 u 06/20/17 47 4.23 
G-17-2 5 u 06/20/17 64 NS 
G-17-3 9.5 I u 06/20/17 95 NS 
G-18-1 3.5 u 06/20/17 12.1 1.75 
G-18-2 7 u 06/20/17 33 NS 
G-18-3 10 u 06/20/17 46 NS 
G-19-1 3.5 u 06/20/17 410 2.69 
G-19-2 6 u 06/20/17 88.0 NS 
G·19-3 10 u 06/20/17 NS 
G-20-1 I 3.5 u 08/20/1 7 31.0 
G-20-2 6 u 08/20117 

STOPPED 
NS 

G-20-3 10 u 06/20/17 
WORKING 

NS 
G-21-1 3.5 u 06/20/17 3.19 
G-21-2 6.0 u 06120/17 NS 
G-2.1-3 10.0 u 06l20/t7 NS 

Groundwater RCL 27 
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (BOO) 
Soli Saturation Concentration (C-sat)_' 
Bold; Groundwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline= Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses)= Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric • = C-sat Exceedance 
NS ; Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm) ; parts per million NO = No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PID ; Pholoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's ; Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

DRO 
(ppm) 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

-
-
-
-

GRO Elhyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- 1.3..5-Trime-
(ppm) Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (porn) (ppm) 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NS <0.025 <0.025 <0 025 
NS I <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS I <0.025 0.0299 <0.025 NS <0.025 0.106 0.0355 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 I 0.088 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.299 0.111 
NS o.o99 I 0.93 <0 025 0.77 0.216 3.3 1.14 
NS 1.34 I 8.9 <025 22 2.41 64 28.5 
NS <0.3 I 7.5 <0.5 5.4 5.0 34 9.9 
NS o.o43 1 1.27 <0.025 1.37 0.69 6.4 2.09 
NS <0.025 I 0.050 <0.025 0.0172 0.065 0.121 0.041 

NOT SAMPLED 
NS <0.025 I <0.025 I <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 I 0.040 I <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <o.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.0153 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

NOT SAMPLED 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <01l25 <0.025 <0.025 <0,025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.0153 <0.025 <0.025 <0,025 

NOT SAMPLED 
NS <0.025 I <O.o2s <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0 025 <0.0153 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

NOT SAMPLED 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.0153 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

NOT SAMPLED 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 I <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.0255 0.038 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.106 0.033 0.133 0.042 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.060 0.0272 0.40 0.187 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0 025 <0,025 <0025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0,025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0 025 <0.025 <0 025 <0,0153 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

NOT SAMPLED 
.NS <0.025 I <O.o2s J <O o2s <0,025 <0025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0 025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.02-5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.0153 <0.025 <0.025 <0 025 

NO SAMPLED 
NS <0.025 <0.02.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0025 
NS I <0.025 I <0,025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0025 
NS I <0.025 I <0,025 <0.025 <0.0153 <0.025 <0 025 <0.025 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

--
-
-

NOT SAMPLED 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0 025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.02.5 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0 025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0,025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.02.5 <0.025 <0,025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <01l25 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.02.5 0.077 <0.025 <0.025 0.0256 0.172 0.064 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.063 <0 025 0.107 0.035 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

4.3 8.8 <0.25 21.2 1.46 21.2 8.8 
0.029 0.128 <0.025 <0.025 0.034 0.243 0.087 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.072 <0.025 0.146 0.14 
0.36 7.4 <0.25 16.6 2.28 83 29.4 

<0.025 0.45 <0.025 0.63 0285 2.53 0.81 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

0.0051 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.1072 1.3787 
1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) I (182) 
1820* 480* 8870' - 818' 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURA TED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

DIRECT CC NTA I 
Xylene OtherVOC's Curnulalive I 

(Total) (ppb) Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
(ppm) Count Index Risk 
<0.025 NS 0 I 
<0.025 NS 0 
0.146 NS 0 

<0.075 NS 0 
0.539 NS 
5.02 NS I 
46.8 NS 2 0.4517 5.9E-06 I 
43.5 SEE VOC SHEET 
7.43 NS 
0225 NS 0 0.0007 9 4E-09 

NS 
I o.c50-0.075 NS 
I <0.075 NS 

<0.075 NS 1 0.3134 2.7E-06 
NS 

<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 

NS 
I <0.075 NS 
I <0.075 NS 

<0.075 NS 0 
NS 

<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 

NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 

0.063-0.088 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
<0276 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
0.614 NS 

<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
<Q075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 

NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 

NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 

NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0,075 NS 0 
0.363 NS 
0.146 NS 

<0.075 NS 0 
22.9 NS 

0.609 NS 
0.105 NS 0 0.0013 1.3E-08 
62.9 NS 
2.67 NS 

<0,075 NS 0 
<0,075 NS 
<0,075 NS 

3.96 -
260 - 1.00E+OO i.OOE-05 

{260) - 1.00E+OO 1.00E•05 
260* -



A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Sample Depth Saturation Date 

I 
PID Lead 

ID (feet) U/S (ppm) 

MW-3-1 3.5 u 10/23117 1.5 
MW-3-2 8 u 10/23/17 1.7 
MW-3-3 12 u 10/23/17 1,7 
MW-3-4 16 s 10/23/17 127 
MW-4-1 3.5 u 10/23/17 1.1 
MW-4-2 8 u 10/23/17 0.8 
MW-4-3 12 u 10/23117 2.0 
MW-4-4 16 s 10/23/17 1.4 
MW-5-1 3.5 u 10/23/17 1.5 
MW-5-2 8 u 10/23/17 1.5 
MW-5-3 1.2 s 10/23/17 2.1 
MW-5-4 I 16 s 10/23117 1.6 
MW-6-1 3.5 u 1.0/23117 1.l 
MW-&-2 8 u 10/23117 1.4 
MW-6-3 12 s 10/23117 1_6 
MW-&-4 16 s 10123117 2.0 
MW-6-5 2.0 s 10/23117 1.8 
MW-1-1 3.5 u 10/24/17 1247 NS 
MW-1-2 8 u 10/24/17 1199 

MW-1-3 12 u 10/24/17 3088 NS 
MW-1-4 
MW-2-1 3.5 u 10/24/17 22 
MW-2-2 8 u 10124117 1,3 
MW-2-3 12 u 10/24/17 12 
MW-2-4 16 s 10/24117 1954 

E.X-1 3.0 u 06/24/19 0 NS 
EX-2 9.0 u 06/24/19 9.3 NS 
E.X-3 3.0 u 06'124/19 0 NS 
EX-4 90 u DGI24J19 0.5 NS 
EX-5 3.0 u 06/24J19 0 NS 
EX-6 I 30 u o6t24t19 I 0 NS 
EX-7 90 u 06/24/19 BOO NS 
EX-8 160 s 06/24/19 50 NS 
EX-9 90 u 06/24/19 88 NS 

MW-7-1 3.5 u 07/30/19 0.3 
MW-7-2 80 u 07/30/19 0.7 
MW-7-3 12.0 s 07130/19 1 3 
MW-7-4 14 0 5 07130/19 1.2 NS 
MW-7-5 20.0 s 07130/19 I 4_1 

Groundwater RCL 27 
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800 
Soil Satur•_tionConcentration (C-sat)' -
Bold ~ Groi.indwat~r RC[ Exceed a nee 
Bold & Underline- Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses)- Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric • = C-sat Exceedance 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm) =parts per million ND = No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PID = Photoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

ORO 
(ppm) 

NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS I 

-

GRO Ethyl Naph- 1 ,2.4-Trime- 1 ,3,5-Trime-
(ppm) Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm} (ppm} (ppm} (ppm} (ppm) 
NOT SAMPLED 
N.OT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

4600 112.3 72 <2.5 40 48 299. 118 
NOT SAMPLED 

12100 65 370 <1.25 114 620 740* 254* 
NO RECOVERY 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 0,033 <0.025 0.135 <0.025 0.172 0.078 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0,025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.02.5 <0.025 
NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NS 0.79 15.8 <0.25 7.7 13.4 50 16 
NS 0.68 0.65 <0.025 0.12 5.3 0.46 0.125 
NS 1.03 12.4 <0.025 7.7 6.0 45 15.1 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<10 l <0.025 I <0.025 l <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

-
-

NOT SAMPLED 
I I 

0.0051 1.57 0.027 0,6582 1.1072 1.3787 
1.6 8.02 63 8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07} (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818} (219) (182) 
1820• 48o· 8870. - 8t8• 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

D RECT CON AG 
Xylene OtherVOC's Cumulative 
(Total) (ppb) Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
(ppm) Count Index Risk 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

l359J: NS 5 1.932 2.4E-05 
NS 

TCLP LEAD <0.1 
TCLP BENZENE 

1670* <0.05 
NS 
NS 0 
NS 
NS 
NS 

<0.075 NS 0 
0.184 NS 

<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 0 
<0.075 NS 0 

81.3 NS 
3.05 NS 
60.9 NS 

NS 0 
NS 
NS 

<0.075 NS 
NS 

3.96 
260 t .OOE+OO t .OOE-05 

(260) - 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 
260* -



A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table 
(PAH) 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Depth Saturation Acenaph-
Sample (feet) U/S Date thene 

(ppm) 
G-3-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 
G-4-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 
G-5-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 
G-6-1 3 .. 5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 
G-7-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 

G-13-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 
G-14-1 3.5 u 06/19/17 <0.0151 
G-15-1 3.5 u 06/20/17 <0 ,0151 
EX-10 3.0 u 06/25/19 <0.0163 
EX-11 3.0 u 06/25/19 <0.0163 
EX-12 3.0 u 06/25/19 <0.0163 
EX-13 3.0 u 06/25/19 <0.0163 

Groundwater RCL -
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 3590 
Industria l Direct Contact RCL (45200) 

·~rolf Saturation Concentration (C-sat)' 
Bold - GroundWater RCL Exceedance 

Acenaph-
thylene 
(ppm) 

<0.0159 
0.047 

<0.0159 
<0.0159 
<0.0159 
<0.0159 
<0.0159 
<0,0159 
<0.0086 
<0.0086 
<0.0086 
<0.0086 

-
-
-

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses)= Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold &Asteric • = C-sat Exceedance 
(ppm) = parts per million 
PAH = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
PID = Photoionization Detector 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 

Anthracene 
(ppm) 

<0.0109 
0,059 

<0.0109 
<0.0109 
<0.0109 
<0.0109 
<0.0109 
<0.0109 
<0.0043 
<0.0043 
<0.0043 
<0.0043 

197 
17900 

(100000) 

Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h,l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) 
anthracene pyrene fluoranthene perylene fluoranthene Chrysene anthracene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
<0.0116 <0.0113 <0.013 <0.0114 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 

0.169 0.19 0.254 0.95 0.083 0.175 0.059 
<0.0116 <0.0113 <0.013 <0.0114 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 
<0.0116 <0,0113 <0.013 0.0145 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 
<0.0116 <0.0113 <0.013 <0.0114 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 
<0.0116 <0 .. 0113 <0.013 <0.0114 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 
<0.0116 <0.0113 <0.013 <0.0114 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 
<0.011.6 <0.0113 <0.013 <0.0114 <0.0147 <0.0121 <0.0078 
<0.016 <0.0124 <0.0109 <0.0084 <0.0091 <0.006 <0.01 01 
<0.016 <0.0124 <0.01 09 <0.0084 <0.0091 <0.006 <0.0101 
<0.016 <0.0124 <0.01 09 <0.0084 <0.0091 <0.006 <0.0101 
<0.016 <0.0124 <0.0109 <0.0084 <0.0091 <0.006 <0.0101 

- 0.47 0.2390 - - 0.0721 -
1.140 0.1150 1.150 - 11.50 115 0.1150 
(20.8) (2.11) (21.1) - (211) (2110) (2.11) 

- - - --- -

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

METCO 

Fluoranthene 
(ppm) 

<0.0147 
0.179 

<0.0147 
<0.0147 
<0.0147 
<0.0147 
<0.0147 
<0.0147 
<0.0054 
<0.0054 
<0.0054 
<0.0054 

88.8 
2390 

(30100) 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

DIRECT CONTACT 
lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd) 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- Phenan- Cumulative 

Fluorene pyrene naphthalene naphthalene thalene threne Pyrene Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
(ppm) (ppm) .(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk 

<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 0.0247 0.0172 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 0.0007 9.4E-09 
<0.0179 0.189 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 0.039 0.194 1 0.3134 2.7E-06 
<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 
<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 
<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 
<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 
<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 
<0.0179 <0.0114 <0.0203 <0.0113 <0.0153 <0.0111 <0.0153 0 
<0.0086 <0.0082 <0.0086 <0.0147 <0.0153 <0.0071 <0.0067 0 
<0.0086 <0.0082 <0.0086 <0.0147 <0.0153 <0.0071 <0.0067 0 
<0.0086 <0.0082 <0.0086 <0.0147 <0.0153 <0.0071 <0.0067 0 
<0.0086 <0.0082 <0.0086 <0.0147 <0.0153 <0.0071 <0.0067 0 

14.8 -- - -- 0.6582 - 54.5 
2390 1.150 17.6 239 5.52 -- 1790 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 

(30100) (21.1) (72.7) (3010) (24.1) - (22600) 
- -- -- - -- -



A.6 Water Level Elevations 
A to Z Sales & Service - LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Bowler, Wisconsin 

MW-1 MW-1R 
Ground Surface (feet msl) 1077.95 1078.75 

PVC top (feet ms/) 1077.48 1078.29 
Well Depth (feet) 17.00 17.00 

Top of screen (feet msl) 1070.95 1071.75 
Bottom of screen (feet msl) 1060.95 1061.75 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) 
01/30/18 12.31 Nl 
05/01/18 12.73 Nl 
08/27/19 A 11.19 

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet) 
01/30/18 12.78 Nl 
05/01/18 13.20 Nl 
08/27/19 A 11 .65 

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl) 

MW-2 
1079.26 
1078.86 

19.00 
1070.26 
1060.26 

13.82 
12.79 
12.38 

14.22 
13.19 
12.78 

MW-3 
1080.47 
1080.07 

19.00 
1071.47 
1061 .47 

15.32 
14.32 
13.82 

15.72 
14.72 
14.22 

MW-4 
1078.55 
1078.08 

17.00 
1071.55 
1061 .55 

12.96 
11 .85 
11.42 

13.43 
12.32 
11 .89 

MW-5 
1076.12 
1075.64 

16.00 
1070.12 
1060.12 

10.58 
9.65 
9.22 

11.06 
10.13 
9.70 

MW-6 
1078.76 
1078.23 

19.00 
1069.76 
1059.76 

13.69 
12.78 
12.24 

14.22 
13.31 
12.77 

MW-7 
1080.57 
1080.29 
20.00 

1070.57 
1060.57 

13.69 
12.78 
14.68 

13.97 
13.06 
14.96 

01/30/18 1065.17 Nl 1065.04 1064.75 1065.12 1065.06 1064.54 1066.60 
05/01/18 
08/27/19 

CNL =Could Not Locate 

1064.75 
A 

Nl 1066.07 1065.75 1066.23 1065.99 1065.45 1067.51 
1067.10 1066.48 1066.25 1066.66 1066.42 1065.99 1065.61 

A = Abandoned and removed during soil excavation project 
Nl = Not Installed 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Well MW-1/MW-1 R 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 0.33 6.60 -94.5 9.48 1469 <0.36 10.2 51 .1 4790 
05/01/18 0.66 6.77 -13 9.1 423.4 NS NS NS NS 
06/23/19 WELL ABANDONED AND REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT 
07/30/19 MW-1 REPLACE WITH MW-1R 
08/27/19 1.25 I 6.43 -83.8 15.3 748 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL - Italics 2 . - 60 

. . .. 
(ppQ) = parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl) . 

Well MW-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 0.86 6.74 -102.5 9.41 1483 <0.36 4.26 26.6 2570 
05/01/18 1.88 7.08 -41 9.1 732 NS NS NS NS 
08/27/19 1.23 7.01 -135.5 12.54 900 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - . 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL • Italics 2 - . 60 

. . . . 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1lllon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1.12 7.08 46.3 9.40 1073 0.39 14.0 0.29 390 
05/01/18 3.44 7.48 229 9.6 640 NS NS NS NS 
08/27/19 1.48 7.19 182.5 11 .33 1106 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 . . 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. 
(ppb) = parts per bil lion (ppm) = parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 2.45 7.06 181 .4 9.00 479 0.56 9.33 0.57 90.2 
05/01/18 6.57 7.41 262 8.7 412.6 NS NS NS NS 
08/27/19 4.82 7.05 215.2 13.71 721 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. . . 
(ppb) = parts per b1lhon (ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl) . 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Well MW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 3.02 7.01 188.4 8.50 342 2.32 12.5 0.14 43 
05/01/18 6.84 7.11 247 6.6 262.1 NS NS NS NS 
08/27/19 4.13 6.19 229.1 15.04 398 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

. . .. 
(ppb) - parts per btllion (ppm) - parts per mtllion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 3.65 6.78 ·120.0 9.44 844 0.45 5.64 2.01 1480 
05/01/18 1.59 7.22 21 9.9 482.5 NS NS NS NS 
08/27/19 5.36 6.32 165.2 11 .9 126 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per mtllion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-7 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
08/27/19 5.60 6.97 181 11 .73 479 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. 
(ppb)- parts per btllton (ppm)= parts per mllhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



lUiS eONS'l'UlJf!'l'ON Sl~ltl'H~I~S, IN(~ 
2520 WILSON STREET 
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 

Bill To 

MET CO 
%VILLAGE OF BOWLER,KERRY BREITRICK 
709 GILLETTE ST 
LACROSSE, WI 54603 

P.O. No. 

Bowler, WI 

Quantity Description 

1 Mobilization (Is) 
1,078.27 Excavate (Tons) 
1,078.27 Haul (Tons) 
1,078.27 Disposal (Tons) 
1,008.27 Fill (Tons) 

70 Rock(Tons) 
1,078.27 Backfill & Compact (Tons) 

Jobsite: 100 W Main Street, Bowler WI 
Former A to Z Sales & Service 
Work Done on 6/24/2019, 6/25/2019 
WI & Dunn Sales Tax 

Terms 

Net30 

Glee<-vj__ /#,'->1''"' h /«(j 
~~ 6~' Jf 

dfL 

~ 

I Phone# II 7152352600 I 
A 1.5% Interest fee may be charged to invoices past Due Date stated on the invoice. Interest 
charges may be billed on first day past Due Date on invoice. 

IDV()i£e 

Date Invoice# 

6/25/2019 4234 

Due Date Project 

7/25/2019 

Rate Amount 

3,250.00 3,250.00 
3.50 3,773.95 

23.00 24,800.21 
25.00 26,956.75 
10.00 10,082.70 
16.00 1,120.00 
2.50 2,695.68 

5.50% 0.00 

Total $72,679.29 



DKS Transport 
Services, LLC 

N7349 548th Street 
Menomonie, WI 5475! 

QUANTITY 
DATE SHIPPED 

INVOICE 

CUSTOMER JOB NAME 

/1l8to 1(oo: lhUq0~ vf [3ow(-etL1 Ketty l;reif-r,c_.k 
7Jq O:{(<k ~-t 
'=tt ~ if~~ FPfW..W A: +n :Z. ~(,5. Bnw&.t 
D CASH D CHECK II - . fl;hN.HOUSE ~ 

l;J"' ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION QTV. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

I 

r---,----~----------------------------------··--4-~-----~-~------~~ 

I_•, 

Due upon receipt of invoice. 
15% per month Service Charge (18% Amuwl Percent<rge Rme) will be added to past due ar:cormts. TOTAL 7 32 7/ 

SIGNATURI! -------------------- Z73 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management: 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment:r:::!J Other: 
-----------=----~--7 Page of 1 

Facility I Project Name 

A to Z Sales & Service 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First: Darrin Last: Prentice 

Firm: Geiss Soil & Samples LLC. 
WI Unique Well No. DNR WeiiiD No. Well Name 

WB721 MW-1R 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 
NE 'Y. of NE 'A of Section 36 , T 28 N, R 12 E 

License I Permit I Monitoring Number 

Drilling Date Started 
07/30/2019 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

1064 feet MSL 

Lat 44"51'46"N 
Long 88" 58 ' 54 W 

Drilling Date Completed 
07/30/2019 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Surface Elevallon 

1075 feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

N E 

Feet S Feet W 

Boring Number 

MW-1R 
Drilling Method 

Geoprobe/H.SA 

Borehole Diameter 

8" 

Facility ID 

459003930 

County 

Shawano 

County Code 

59 

Civil Town I City I Village 

Bowler 

Sample Soil Properties 

2i Dll:§: -, Q) 
X 

.'!1 Q) c 0> E Q) 
;;.... > .E , 
r- :l:i'C c .f.5m Soil/ Rock Description (/) 

0 f! 0 'Ui £ Q)- E 
:::J 

_J 
0> u:: ~ c :::; 0 

oil <( !!! 0 .E 0, ~ 
UJ 0> 

~~ And Geologic Origin 
(.) () (\) Q) c ~ 

0 RQD I Comments 
;;; ..c: Q) (.) 

£~5 
(/) :c 0 - a.~ 

, N 

- > ~ 
c. 0 0 0 ·:; 11. 

.Q g8 For Each Major Unit E- ~ 
E g- Qi f/J 

:::J f! -.; a: 0(/) ::;:o 0' 

Q) Q) [ij (9 :::; ro 
:::J _Joc oe ~ (.) a: z 

Grass -

-
-
-

3 -
-
-
-
-
_6 

-
-
·-
-
- 9 :::!!!: 
- ~. 0::: 
- -•••••••••·•-w•••••-••---~ ---- 0 

LL 
- z -
_ 12 0 

i= - 0 - :;) 
- 0::: 
- 1-
- 15 C/) 

- z 
- 0 

0 -
- ..J 
_18 ..J 

w - 3: - MW-1R Blind drilled to 1811 bgs. Well installed to 1711 

·- bgs wilh a 10 foot screen. w w -_21 C/) 

-
-
-
-
_24 

-
-

--_27 

-
-

-
I hereby certify· that the jrlformation on this forffl is true and correct to the best or my knowledge 

Signature:~~ ,-~~~ Firm: METCO 

Thjs form l~'lf~~ by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats. Compfetion of lhis form Is mandatory. Fatlure lo fi le this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $1 ·an $25 000. or im risonment for u to one ear de endin on the ro ram and conduct involved Persona II identifiable information on this form is not intended to be p p y p g pg y 
used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management: 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment:~ Other: 
------------=p----~--~of 1 

age 

Facility I Project Name 

A to Z Sales & Service 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First: Darrin Last: 

Firm: Geiss Soil & Samples LLC. 
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. 

WB722 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 

NE% of NE% of Section 36, T 28 N. R 12 E 

Prentice 

Well Name 

MW-7 

License I Permit I Mo·nitoring Number 

Drilling Date Started 

07/30/2019 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

1064 feet MSL 

Lat 44" 51 '46" N 

Long sa• 58 ' 54 W 

Drilling Date Completed 

07/30/2019 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Surface Elevat ion 

1075 feet MSL 

Local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Boring Number 

MW-7 

Drilling Method 

Geoprobe/H.S.A. 

Borehole Diameter 

8" 

Facility ID 

459003930 

County 

Shawano 

County Code 

59 

Civil Town I City I Village 

Bowler 

Sample Soil Properties 
OJ 

o~~;§: - "C 
X ... .l'l OJ c OJ E OJ OJ 

~ c (f5m 0 ~ 0 > OJ- .E u 
:ci.., :::J Soil/ Rock Description (/) ...J 

OJ u:: ·;;; :5 ~ c :::; .!: 0 

"" <(~ 0 .~ 5 ~ t) 0 "' "' OJ :::J OJ 
~ 0 

:u ..c Q) t) And Geologic Origin :2 i5 - ~~ :me u N RQD I Comments 
- > ;:: £~5 

(/) a. 0 0 0 ·:; 0 c.. 
.Q OJo For Each Major Unit E- :;:> 

E c 0 0 g. Q) rn ::::l ~ 
~ 

0::: 0(/) :::;;u C" "' Q) Q) jjj C) :::; "' :::J --'o::: oe t) 0::: z 
Grass -

-
-
-

MW-7-1 48 _3 Brown f-m sand w/trace sill SP/SM 0.3 M No Petro Odor 

(3.5 feet) 36 -
-
- Brown f-m sand w/lrace silt (4-5 reel b9s) SP/SM 

-
_6 

-
MW-7-2 48 - Brown to tan m-<: sand w/ pebbles of granilic compos ilion 
(8 feet) 36 - (5-8 feet bgs) SP 0.7 M No Petro Odor 

- . . 
~ _9 .. 

- Brown vf-m sand w/ pebbles (8-10 feet bgs) SP 0::: 
0 - u. - z MW-7-3 48 - Brown to lan m-<: sand w/ pebbles or granilic composilion SP 1.3 M No Petro Odor 

(12feet) 36 _ 12 (10-12 feet bgs) .. 0 
i= - u -

- ~~-
::J 

MW-7-4 48 ran vf-m sand w/pebbles SP 0::: 1.2 w No Petro Odor - 1-
(14feel) 36 15 - -M· ------- - - --~ - -- - ------

... . 
- C/) 
- z 
- ...... 0 
- u 
- . - ..J 
- 18 ..J w 
- 3:: -

MW-7-5 48 - Tan to brown vf-m sand w/lrace sill and pebbles SP/SM w 4,1 w NO Petro Odor 

(20feel) 36 - lhroughout w 
_21 C/) 

-
- EOB @ 21 reel bgs. MW-7 inslalled to 20 fl bgs wilh a 

1 0 fool screen. -
-

24 -
-
-
-
-
_27 

-

-
-

I he reby certify !)::H;I,t tl)ejnfo rmatlon on !,llis..form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Signatur~ UA- r '>J//;~ Firm: MET CO 

This ror~~:Mby Chapters 2Br,~3 . 2ll~, 292, 293, 295 and 299, Wis. Slats. Complellon of thiS form 1s mandalory. Failure to rue th1s form may result in forfmture or 
between $ . a $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be 
used for y other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



StateofWisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Department of Narural Resources Fonn 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D WasteManagementO 

Remediation/Redevelopment [X] Other D 
Facility/Proj~t Namo 
A to Z Service and Sales 

County Name ~Well Name 
SHAWANO MW-IR 

Pacility License, Permit or Mortitoring Number 
459003930 

County Code Wis. Unique Well Number I DNR WelllD Numbe;r 
.59 WB721 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other ------ ----

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in f'llter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volwneofwaterremoved from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

0 Yes X No 

0 41 
0 6 1 
0 42 
IX 62 
0 70 
0 20 
0 10 
0 51 
D ,5":2 
D l' 
15 ----min. 

17 ft. ----
2 . ____ m. 

~-~ -_ gal. 

2<!..._ __ gal. 

---_ gal. 

9. Source of water added --------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

Developed by METCO. 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party 

First K Last Bre•"t•'ck Name: __ e_r_ry;__ ____ Name: _________ _ 

Facility/Firm: Village of Bowler 

Street: 100 W Main Street 

City/State/Zip: _B_o_w_l_er ________ w_ I __ s_4_4_16_-__ _ 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from lop of a. _].0.7~ __ ft. 11.83 _ ____ ft. 

well casing) 

Date b . ...J'!_!_lQ_; _101~- _!f_t~f_t'aol9 --
mm d d y y y y mm d d y y y y 

X a.m. IX a.m. 
c. _!l_: _2.Q_ 0 p.m. _!l_: __]~ 0 p.m. Tune 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

___ inches 

Clear n 1 0 
Turbid IX 1 5 
(Describe) 

Brown 

High Turbidity 

Petro Odor 

___ inches 

Clear IX 2 0 
TurbidO 25 
(Describe) 

Clear 

Low Turbidity 

Petro Odor 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (ftrst, last) and Firm 

First Name: Kaylin Last Name: Felix 

Firm: METCO 

I hereby ce1tify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Print Name: Kaylin Felix 

Firm: METCO 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management 0 
OtherD 

Facility/Project Name 
A to Z Service and Sales 

County Name ~Well Name 
SHAWANO MW-7 

Facility License, Pennit or Monitoring Number 
459003930 

County Code Wis. Unique WeJI Number IDNR WeU ID Number 
.59_ _ _JVB72L _ _ __ 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other----------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

S. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume ofwaterremoved from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

0 Yes X No 

0 41 
0 61 
IX 42 
IX 62 
0 70 
0 20 
0 10 
0 51 

0 ~g 
0 ,&o_A-

15 ____ min. 

_]~ __ ft. 

2 . __ __ tn. 

~·~ __ gal. 

.l~- _ gal. 

- -- _ gal. 

9. Source of water added --------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

Properly Developed by METCO. 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party 

Name: 
First Last Kerry Breitick -------- Name: _________ _ 

Facility/Firm: Village of Bowler 

Street: 100 W Main Street 

City/State/Zip: _ B_o_w_le_r ________ w_l __ s_4_4_16_-__ _ 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. _J 4.2~ __ ft. 14.35 
----- ft. 

well casing) 

Date b.~'!._t_lQ_t _l-01~- _lt__i3ot__~o19 __ 
rnrn d d y y y y mm d d y y y y 

X a.m. IX a.m. 
c. _!_0_: _55 0 p.m. E_: __!Q_ D p.m. Time 

12. Sediment in well inches inches --- ---
bottom 

13. Water clarity Clear n 1 0 Clear IX 2 o 
Turbid IX I 5 TurbidO 25 
(Describe) (Describe) 

Tan Clear 

Medium Turbidity Low Turbidity 

No Petro Odor No Petro Odor 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 ____ _ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. WeU developed by: Name (first, IB:lt) and Finn 

First Name: Kaylin Last Name: Felix 

Firm: METCO 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledg 

Signature: 

Firm: METCO 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



SUte of WII<M1lo. 
Ooportllllrll.ofNowral Ro100r .. c 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface: elc:vWoll _ _ _ _ _ _ £t. MSL 

D. Surface se11l, bottom_ ~ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or __ Q_ ft. ·.-•~~:..\<.ll•~ J 

12. uses clos;if:icalion of soLI near screen: 
OP [J OMO OCO OW D SW [J SP [J 
SM [J SC 0 MLD MHO CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrotk D 

13. Sieveanaly1is performed? 0 Yes )q_No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 !i 0 
Hollow Slcm Auger JSY'~.l-

---------- Other ~~~ 
15. DrDling fluid used: Water D 0 2 

Drilling Mud 0 0 3 
Air 0 01 

NOlle)~ 99 

16. Drilling lldditivea wed? oYu 'No 
OQ~-----------------------

17. Source of water (attach. ma.lycls, lfrequlred): 

E.Bentoni~scal, top ______ ft. MSL or __ l __ 
F. Fine sfllld, lap 

G. F'lltorpack.lop 

I 
H. Screen joint, top 

I. Well bottom 

1. Filll)r pack:, bottom 

K. 'Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well ciiBinr; 

N. J.D. well casing 

______ ft. MSL or __ e2. _ ft. 

______ ft.MSLor __ (a__ CL 

______ fL MSL or __ 7 __ fl. 
_ _ _ ___ fL MSL or_ t '] __ 
______ ft.. MSL or _ L 8 __ ft. 

__ ____ fL MSL or _j.B._ 
B-!9)£ in. 

d:.~Q ln. 

a~th iu. 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fmm -4400-llJA ~. 7-98 

_8_in. 
- 1 _n. 

Steel Ia' 0 4 
Othet 0 ~ 

d. Additional prolcction? 0 Yes ~ No 
If yes, describe: _________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentunile lR 3 0 
Canc;rcte m' 0 l 

Other 0 ~1! 
4. Ma~erial between well casing and prole<ltive pipe: 

Bentonite RJ 30 
OtherD ..... '* 

~~ 
5. Annular spa«: seal: a.. Granular/Chipped Bentonite llt' 33 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud wcigllt . .. Bcmtnnitc-sand slunyO 3 S 
c. ___ L~gal mud weight.... . Bentonite slurry C 3 I 
d. __ % Dcnlon~w ...... Bcruonlw~ement groutD 
e. Ft v-olume added frn lmY or the llbove 

f. How installed; Tremie 0 
Tremic pumped 0 

Gravily tit 
6. Bentonite aeal: ll. Bentunite granules 0 

b. Dl/4 in. JQ3!8 in. 01/2 in. Bentonite chips )id. 
C.------------- Other 0 

50 

Ol 
02 
08 
33 

32 

~A: 
7. Fine nnd mete>rio.l: Ma.nuracturer, product name &mesh she 

.... ~d-O f<ecl F-f I rvt ~ 
b, Volume added ft3 

8. Filler P,if,k mareri:X Ma~tufllct~, product name&. meeh eiu 

&. ""-'1D ~c! P1JI.J ~ 
b. Volumo added _ ft 3 

9. Well ClUing: Flush 1hre~~dod PVC schedule 40 I!!J. 23 
0 24 
0 ~~ 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 

Othst 
screen marerial: ___ ....~\?~\J~C ... ~===--------

a. Screen type: FaciDry cut if. 
ContinuoUs slot 0 

I 1 

01 
r.i:<'.:C Other 0 

b. Manufacturer _...JO(~O-.;~.~-b4Y'~-.'S~<'\.~.~a...L...J...._ __ ""~ 
o.OlOin. c. Slot si7~: 

d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material (below filtCT pack): 

_)Q.ft. 

None 0 14 
Other Ill 1:~ 

l hereby certify that lhc information on this form is true aml correct to ilic best of my knowledge. 

LLQ. 

Ptoa .. complcu. both Pormt 440(}.1 l3A toDd 4400-ll3B and return 1hem to 1he ~·p,oprh ae.DNR niTka ond bun:wu. Completion or lhe>e rq><>IU i• n:qono:d by chs . 160, 181, 
183, 2.89, 291. 292,293, 29:S,.and 299, W"u. Stau.,and,h. NR 141, Wis. Adm. ~. 1n ac:c.<>rd&ncc wllh ch•. 211 1 2B?, '291, 292, 2')::11 l<JS, and 299, Wio. Suu .. fallureiDfllo 
Ilia" forml m•y rcault In a forfeiWltl ot betWeen .S I 0 and $25,000, or !rnpriJOilnlent for llf'lll ODC! Y"" r, dq>cndin~ Orllhe (1tl>g.ram and coculuei involved. Pcnooolly idemifiable 
!nfortrlation on th..:~ fnrm< ianol inLCndcd 10 be wed for ooy other pqrpo~~e. NOTli: Soo tha ino~truction< for mom infnrm• Lion, inc.!uding when:. the complclt.d forms •hould be 
senL 



Route to: 

FII.Cility lD 

1 

A. Proteoclive pipe~, tcp elev11tion 

B. Well cuing, top elevation ---- __ fLMSL 

C. Land cudax:e elevation _ _ _ _ __ fL MSL 

D. Surface n:.,l, bottom_----- ft. MSLor _ Q_ ft. 
12. uses ~tion. ot ~u- screc:n: 

OP [J OMCI OCD OWD SW [J SP 0 
SMO SCD MLD MHO CLD CHD 
Bedrock c 

I :t Sieve analysi.a pr::rfonm:d? D Yu )Q, No 

14. Drilling mediOd used: R.otny D ~ 0 
Hollow Stem Augco- U4 1 

---------------- Ot1w- B\B 
1~. Drilling fluid used: Water[] 0 2 

Drilling Mud D 0 3 
AirDOl 

N~~99 

1 6. Drilliag lldditives used? 0 Yu 'No 
~~----------------------

17. Sourco o1 waru (auiCh -na'lyllt, If required): 

E.. Bcn!OWrc seal, rap ______ ft. MSL or __ j 

F. Fine tlllld, 10p 

G. Filtarpack. top 

H. Screen joint, lop 

J. Well 'botu)m 

J. Piller pack, bouom 

__ _ ___ ft. MSL Ill' __ ~-ft. 

______ fL MSL or __ ~ __ ft; 

______ ft.MSL or_ j {)__ft. 

--- ___ ft.MSLor_g{_Q_ft. 

______ ft..MSL or-~_\ __ 

X. B<MMolc. bottom ______ ft. MSL or _ c;P J __ 
L Borehole, diameter 

M. 0.0. well "-'lin1 

N. ID. well casing 

.82J.Sin. 
~~~Q in. 

a~00 in. 

:: .. ..,. .... :-.. _ .. 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonn4400-l13A R.av. 7-98 

ive covc:cpi.pe: 
a. Inside diamc:tcr: 

b.Lc:nglh: 
c. Material: 

o. 

_B_m. 
-]_ft. 

Steel Iii' 0 4 

Othu 0 l~ 
d. Additiontl prolection? D Yos l'f No 

If yes, describe•;__ ________ _ 

3. SUrhcc seal: kl~~Jnite 1R 3 o 
Conc:R~ li' 0 1 

Olh~~r a ~ 
4. Material between well casing arul prolectivo pipe: 

Benronite IIZI 3 0 
Olhcc 0 St 

5. Annular •piiCCI soaJ: L <bn.ular/a.Jppecl Berm:Joiuo II{ 3 3 
b. __ t.btrlgalmud weight ..• Bentonite-nnchluny[] 3S 

c. __ u.tgal mud weight ....• Bentonite slurry C 3 J 
d. ___ % Benton~t.e • . . . . . Bcruoni~e«mcnt grout 0 .3 0 
c. Ft volume added fur my of the above 

f. How inotidlcd: Ttan!e 0 0 I 
Trcmio: pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity til 0 8 
li. Bmumitc .Jeal: a. Benluni1e gnnuJes [J 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. JQ3/8 in.. D 1/2 in. Bentonite cldps Jid 3 2 

0.--------------------- Othrz o m 

o.OlOm. 
_)Q.ft. 

None D 14 

OLher 18 ~ 
J hereby ccnify thai theinforl1lAI.ion <m. this forrn is true ll1ld cor~et 10 the best of my knowledge. 

1'1 .. .,. comptou llolh Ponru 4«l0-ll3A 111><1 4400-1138 •ndnwrnthcm tO \lu: c:dc!Opf'i••"- DNR ()/flu •nd bureou.. Compl"'lon of lhe.ie rq><>lll i• ~U~~nxl by cl1>. 160,281 
2!3, 2.89, 29l, 292, 293,29:5, and 29~. Wi.s. St&U., 1nd c:h. NR 1<1 1, w;._ AOO!. In K®rd&n.a: wil.h cha. 2!1, 2.89, 291,292, 293, l9.5, •nd 299, Wi•. su.u.,l\:ailu,a to fito 
thooofonm m:oy :raul\ In a f<Hfriwre ol between $10 &lid S2$,000, or lmpri.oonmml forur 10 OfJ't! year, w,pc .. din& on tJw; l'mgnm and CQildutt invol~ Pcnorully idtncifW!Ic 
infnrrnAlion an lhacc fomn Ia not irw:ndcd to bo u..:d for u:ry Olbcr parpose. NOTE: Soc 1ha iootruc:Uo~~r lormo111 infortrUIIian, inr:JudiDg wbe111 lhc complettd form• •hould be 
sent. 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

KERRY BREITRICK 
VILLAGE OF BOWLER 
I 07 W MAIN STREET 
BOWLER, WI 544I6 

Report Date 09-Ju/-19 

Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398A 
Sample ID EX-I 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Invoice# E36398 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 95.2 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg O.D25 0.01 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 1 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398B 
Sample ID EX-2 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 92.7 % 5021 6127/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 0.033 "J" mg/kg O.oJ5 0.047 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 0.135 mg/kg 0,025 0.01 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.172 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0,078 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 0.122 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 0.062 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036398C 
Sample ID EX-3 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 96.1 % 5021 6/2712019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0,025 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0,025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0,025 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/312019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398D 
Sample ID EX-4 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93.0 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mglkg O.Q25 0.01 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

I ,3 ,5-Trimethyl benzene < O.Q25 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
a-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036398E 
Sample ID EX-5 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 91.8 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mglkg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
a-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398F 
Sample ID EX-6 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93.2 % 5021 612712019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < O.Q25 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < O.Q25 mg!kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg!kg O.Q25 0.01 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Toluene < O.Q25 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < O.Q25 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg!kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg!kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene < O.Q25 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/3/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036398G 
Sample ID EX-7 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dii Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93.3 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.79 mg!kg 0.18 0.56 10 GR095/8021 7/412019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 15.8 mg/kg 0.15 0.47 10 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.25 mg!kg 0.14 0.45 10 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 7.7 mg/kg 0.25 0.1 10 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Toluene 13.4 mg!kg 0.13 0.55 10 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimelhylbenzene 50 mg!kg 0.15 0.48 10 GR095/8021 7/412019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16 mg!kg 0.11 0.36 10 GR095/8021 7/412019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 58 mg!kg 0.26 0.83 10 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 23.3 mg/kg 0.13 0.56 10 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398H 
Sample ID EX-8 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 82.1 % 5021 6!27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.68 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 0.65 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 0.12 mg/kg O.D25 0.01 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Toluene 5.3 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.46 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.125 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 2.07 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.98 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 50363981 
SampleiD EX-9 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93.1 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1.03 mg/kg O.DI8 0.056 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 12.4 mg/kg O.DI5 0.047 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 7.7 mglkg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
Toluene 6.0 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 45 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 15.1 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 45 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 1 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 15.9 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 1 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398J 
Sample ID MEOHBLK 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/24/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mglkg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 7/4/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036398K 
Sample ID EX-10 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/25/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 95.7 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PAHSIM 

Acenaphthene < 0.0163 mglkg 0.0163 0.054 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Acenaphthylene <0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Anthracene < 0.0043 mg/kg 0.0043 0.014 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(a)anthracene < 0.016 mglkg 0.016 0.053 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo( a)pyrene <0.0124 mg/kg 0.0124 0.041 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 0.0109 mglkg 0.0109 0.036 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.0084 mglkg 0.0084 0.028 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 0.0091 mglkg 0.0091 0.03 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Chrysene < 0.006 mglkg 0.006 0.02 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 0.0101 mglkg 0.0101 0.034 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Fluoranthene <0.0054 mglkg 0.0054 O.Dl8 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Fluorene < 0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Indeno( I ,2,3-cd)pyrene < 0.0082 mglkg 0.0082 0.027 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

!-Methyl naphthalene <0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 0.0147 mg/kg 0.0147 0.049 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Naphthalene < 0.0153 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0486 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Phenanthrene < 0.0071 mg/kg 0.0071 0.024 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Pyrene < 0.0067 mglkg 0.0067 0.022 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398L 
Sample ID EX-11 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/25/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93.0 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PAH SIM 

Acenaphthene < 0.0163 mglkg 0.0163 0.054 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Acenaphthylene < 0.0086 mglkg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Anthracene < 0.0043 mglkg 0.0043 0.014 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo( a)anthracene <0.016 mglkg 0.016 0.053 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.0124 mg!kg 0.0124 0.041 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 0.0109 mglkg 0.0109 0.036 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 0.0084 mglkg 0.0084 O.D28 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 0.0091 mglkg 0.0091 0.03 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 • MJR 

Chrysene < 0.006 mglkg 0.006 0.02 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 0.0101 mglkg 0.0101 0.034 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Fluoranthene < 0.0054 mglkg 0.0054 0.018 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Fluorene < 0.0086 mglkg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0082 mg!kg 0.0082 0.027 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

1-Methyl naphthalene <0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 0.0147 mg!kg 0.0147 0.049 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Naphthalene <0.0153 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0486 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Phenanthrene < 0.0071 mg/kg 0.0071 0.024 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 

Pyrene < 0.0067 mglkg 0.0067 0.022 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/28/2019 MJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36398 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036398M 
Sample ID EX-12 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/25/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 95.1 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PAH SIM 

Acenaphthene < 0.0163 mg/kg 0.0163 0.054 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Acenaphthylene <0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Anthracene <0.0043 mg/kg 0.0043 0.014 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(a)anthracene <0.016 mglkg 0.016 0.053 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.0124 mg/kg 0.0124 0.041 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 0.0109 mg/kg 0.0109 0.036 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(g,h,i)pery1ene < 0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.028 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 0.0091 mglkg 0.0091 0.03 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Chrysene < 0.006 mg/kg 0.006 0.02 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

D ibenzo( a,h )anthracene <0.0101 mg/kg 0.0101 0.034 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Fluoranthene < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.018 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Fluorene < 0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0082 mglkg 0.0082 0.027 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

!-Methyl naphthalene <0.0086 mglkg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 0.0147 mglkg 0.0147 0.049 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Naphthalene < 0.0153 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0486 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Phenanthrene < 0.0071 mg/kg 0.0071 0.024 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Pyrene < 0.0067 mg/kg 0.0067 0.022 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 8 of9 



Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE 
Project# 

Invoice# E36398 

Lab Code 5036398N 
Sample ID EX-13 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/25/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93.9 % 5021 6/27/2019 NJC 

Organic 
PAH SIM 

Acenaphthene < 0.0163 mg/kg 0.0163 0.054 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Acenaphthylene < 0.0086 mg!kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Anthracene <0.0043 mg/kg 0.0043 0.014 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo( a)anthracene <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.053 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.0124 mg/kg 0.0124 0.041 M8270C 6/28/2019 6129/2019 MJR 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 0.0109 mg/kg 0.0109 0.036 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.028 M8270C 6/2812019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 0.0091 mg!kg 0.0091 0.03 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Chrysene < 0.006 mg!kg 0.006 0.02 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.0101 mg/kg 0.0101 0.034 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Fluoranthene <0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.018 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Fluorene < 0.0086 mg/kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene < 0.0082 mg/kg 0.0082 0.027 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

!-Methyl naphthalene < 0.0086 mg!kg 0.0086 0.029 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 0.0147 mg!kg 0.0147 0.049 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

Naphthalene <0.0153 mg!kg 0.0153 0.0486 M8270C 6/28/2019 6129/2019 MJR 

Phenanthrene < 0.0071 mg/kg 0.0071 0.024 M8270C 6/28/2019 6129/2019 MJR 

Pyrene < 0.0067 mg!kg 0.0067 0.022 M8270C 6/28/2019 6/29/2019 MJR 

"1" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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CHAIN oF(·~ ,STODY RECORD 

. -Q. ~- ... ~{=--:-.. ..-,. •. , •. ~ ·-~~·_.__,,_:;~ :--v. .. ,.~ .-~- -· x: - -~·t~s- ~~-: 
l.afrt;O ·,t.e: ,.·~··· ~:?'~.:i;,;~..r.~~": .... ="?..::h.;:;::.,..;.~ .. ~;,~,':..,....' ;~c<o·· 
--~ :.?-· .. _;;. .... :-:'lb-_.:~~ ~~--~-~~~~·~ ·-~ ~:-..- t?A.~-.;-~_:_._ . .,~: _ . .._.,.:.:;..;.~ • .-' ..:i:J.!r,. 

Account No. ~ 

S)nergy 
Environme. 'a L ·b~ 

_ 1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 Project#: I 
Sampler. (agMill~ 7: ~QQ 920·830-2455 • FAX 920· 733·0631 

- ---

Chain# N~ 33( 1 

Page_/ of~ 

Sample Handling Re-.ruLELlil c, 
__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ _ _ 

(Rushes accepted only with prior aulharizolion) 

_K_ Normal Turn Around 

Project (Name I Location): Z ..,:5;; t>.J/( e - Other Analysis 

Repor1S To: /cf!'t~r-~ ilr ;e, k 8~e;.J-r;c.k , -
Company u:l/o.q: c..ft ~vkr !company e,~ J /J1S:T~ 
Address 101 ~- tt'loif'l :s-.,J.,..-J. I Address U9 ~.:lkl/l $1 ,.. s~ ~ 5 
Citystatezip tfr.<-ok~ 4J.t:- S'"_'i_qJla. ICltyStateZip ~c~~ t.v.r 5'¢~5 
Phone I Phone 6oB - 7 8 { - 88?/ 
FAX 
~~~--:::~~-:;! -- -- ~ -~ 

~- -~c{it111lf~~~ Sample I.D. 
~, ... . ~ · ~~~=~ 
,-;.· " 9'.,, . • -· 

5~3~$:.~1 ex-t 
..... -~·- ··g~ ' I c-x--z 

l -~.~,. - - ,~~;-· 1 ~.,_;r r ,_, ~,_._;)~ .. ~~~~ '=-~-

FAX 

Collection 
Date Time • Comp I Grab 

l(h,.4l2~l I v 
1~.~.9 
~ .. ~~ 

Filtered 

YiN 
No. of 

Containers 

~ 

Sample 
Type 

(Matrix)' 

s 
Preservation 

rAt:flf 

~~ 
~ c. 
~ m w w t-
0 0 t:: w 6' 

1'-0: a: t- (J) 

~ Cl C) - <( 

"8 't:l ~ w <( 
~ !!:! 0: a.. 

~ ~ <(!) w 
0 0 a::~ 0 I m 

cr: a:: < 1- _J < 0 
Cl <!l~z6 ll... n. 

r./} 
0 
:::::i 

LU 0 
z (/.] 
w 0 ~ I I I ;;}_ I I I I I UJ ,..._ 

D ... I ~ 0 ~ -N 1- z 
a :r: UJ 

<( ~ ~ <>:1 [}_ c.. 

I l I I I I 
I PID! <( c( V) a.. [0 wJ 

D. z w :l !:!:!-<~ FlO ~ 
~ 

rJJ ?: a.. -<( + 
(.) {.) 

_J 0 ~ cr: 
~ 0 0 (.) 

~ 
0 _J b ~ :J 0 0 q:: 

CJl t- :;;,. > a:l 

v l _l _l' 
..1 1 ] I 
./ 

I 
I 

I jy~ 1 l I J 1-= 
.. / I 

tr,~--~ i~.l}J~I &-)(- ¥' ~ 
. ~ ~-- 4 - - ·'--t.' ,- I 

l .•:o._,;_,~, """_ ·• ·'_· c;:.,_~ 
...... ... -~~~ ~-~- ~ • c.:;. ·A . J 

,_ ~~-~~ · :.--~~--~11 EK- ' 
~ ;:;.;:.· .~~ .. --~ ,) ~-: o;;:j 1:'"'1.-_ "t 
- -~ - ~ ·~· ':"-.! · ~ - .<Q c:;;. .x· -r 
·- ..,,;:, -~·"'·J C"ll': ~o;/~;:-;._'-- -lp;~'. -.:~ &EA- 8 

l.; ~:~;,·~-.-.t.- 1 t::"v_o 
• ~ ,"' .J(-,. _· i-0 ·1~.~~~ F-f\~ 1 

1 _. .,,...,.-~ ..... t~-'_·· _· I ""' IV} Jl .. II 
. '!r ___ •_ ~·\' ·' ., •. , f'I~W' ~~~~ 

[N;aJA 
!} :~ 

...... 
"Z fiS"P 

~.mf 
v-Ir.~ I~ _W' \V 

Comments/Special Instructions ("Specify groundwater ~G'W", Drinking Water "OW", Waste Water"W'W", Soil "SM, Air "A", Oil, Sludge etc.) 

/IJ k .)t, LJ : &p ,--,.1 ~.r "'~rl- t fill me }L.o.Y . 
~ lJ...iG ~.id IJ1f J' 

~r1t(!v.l ~ n 

Wl 
[y_ I 
J 
-.I 
17 

,;.,~·-_:_;;, ~,c.- .'Y) 

lt» I :·§~jf2'iit(l~fil~~--~·~tl 
··--~~~-~~:it:~t=~~~~~-d~6i;.n· ·· .£;~~:if.;£;~r:-;;~~ ~~--==-==.L...........:l..SL§o!!.l!~;,L_---

Time . ~ate/ . R~i~ 6y: {sign) 

J~Jce...-.. ..Y1fll1 __________ _ 
~ ~~~-~ J ::MOtH&J~'SmPJ11G~-~~,~~~t-"'·-t-z-""··~ .. 

• lo .. ~~~~"J· t • ~fll:..... .. A .t".O:~'ip".- .. ; o.!e-"':lfC- -~' ,, .,:,,\) -·,..·llf':ol!'o ~ - , _. '"":,ti, ..... -.~1 

... ;t~;~'?:;~~-r~~~.1~~~~1s~~&t~ti~i&f)f. i~~ --------------- ----
,:,, - ···:."4r.-:~-:-·,_J:~J. '.'J"~.~~~- ' ... ~ ~-\~,..-.:~-'* ' . - , 

~~, ... ~~~~~~~.;:~~r~:**~tt~w~r --- -J-;~,,~:::~~ ~~~-~;-""~~~0\:~;~ ,, ci~J:~ ReoelvedlnlaboraforyBy: ,.,_\, 1 t) 
!B~~-~~~:-::;.:~:rsi~t;-~i!llf~.i-·~:~~'"-1 ... "'~'~:·~-:~,~~~~~~-... ~-:~ ~ Jl-- -ell 

Time: f.?!. oo 
\ 

I I I I 

I I T I 
I 

TllOO Date 

/ lj,/'" Date: >.-:>( ......._, J I 



CHAIN oR"- :sroov RECORD 

1
~:- .. ~. -~-·- """"~-~~- -~-~-.co----~--- ";:;''~~· · ,.,.,-~ ~. ' t:O:~'. '~~ ·~ ~~"'7"-~;, ;.,;,.~·.-,~' . .;~'IIi- · :r4•;-. ~:;t; ~ ..... "'j!Z 
~~~ .. ~~~.: .. :!i'?!_- -~~· -~"'".-~. , ;-.~ ......... ~::" ~~..~!"~~~ -~~~ ~ _.,.1~~- ~ 

Account No.: I Quote No .• : 

Project#: 

Sampler:lSignatu111)~ "T": ~0 

s 
S~nergy 

• 
1TOn ,nra1 La 1 

1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 
920·830-2455 • FAX 920-733-0631 

c. 

Chain# N° 33( ) 

Page~of~ 
fumn:;!le Handling Bequest 

__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ 
(R.ushes accepted only with pr1or aulhorizatlon) 

_L Normal Turn Around 

Proj9ct {Name I Loeatlon): f). ./.o 2. ..::k.. ~:f f .S.f"'"\J ~< ('" - 8c ,,,.)er I.,J_r Analysis Requested Other Analysis 

Reports To: 

Company ~ I 
Address /,,{. PJ 
City State Zip / 

Phone 

FAX 
... ~_:'' ;;_ ;,_--;;;.:::--~ · - ~~~~- ~· 

1
1;1-..i.i-'~ •.• i!;li• .... ~-- . 

~~~~h~~1 Sample I.D. - - -~~:JJ.., 
s~~~crr~~l 6x-16 
li::!}!~~.~::f~~~ O'X'-IJ 

-~t~· -~~-_12. 
- ~ .. ~~ .... ;~~r tJ.i ~ 

1_-,:,:..:....:J:' '•· 0 . ·'Y •"--"-=-~ ~~ - 1 "] 
• -;; •. . ., .Z!t':::id:·:--- iol 
";~~ ~£~4 

~-~~~--.~~~.:~~~::: .. 
11;!--"#.'!"~ ... :. 
' -~~ '-3 '•:t:. ,;.;:.'~. 

l;.'"i:~..oo:·-...~ (,<-._.~;.~~~ •. ·,. 

t·.''" ·"~.ot:!:t" r"-'~~ 
.·~~~~::_f~; ... 

-~ .~::·~,;·:-~ 

Collection 

Date Time 

Invoice To: 

Company 

' Address J - ~:frl 
City State Zip .~~ \ ,j 

Phone 

FAX 

Filt&md No. of Sampkl 
Comp Grab 

YJN Containers 
Type 

(Matrix)' 
PreseNatlon 

-
I 

"" -

l I I 
----

C/) 1 
0 
::i 

~ ~ 
UJ 0 z Cf) 

Cl> UJ 
Q, a. _J 0 

~ !}) ~ <t w 

~ 
;I: 0 

0 0 a: UJ s 1- z 
r-.. I w tt: a: 1- w 
~ 

ID D.. D.. 0 (!) - ~ 
~ o4; Cl) 

-o "0 ~ UJ ~ z :J 
0 0 w ct: CL ~ 

w Cl) 
~ ~ 1- (!) ~ 

+ ~ _J 

oo 0 ~ 016 0 0 
I co ~ 0 ~ g a: ct ifi !:: .::::! ~ u > ::::> 

0 Cl _. z 0 D.. ll. a. 0.. Cl) 1-

II 
./ 
..; 

iL 

Comments/Special Instructions (•Spt!cify groundwater "GW, Drinking Water aow•, Waste Water "WW", Soil "S~, Air 'W', Oil, Sludge etc.) 

~c~ fJ H / 

I I I I I I 

I 
& I 
'<(-
N Cl) 
L[) §' _j 

~ ~ 

~ 1-

I 
I PIO/ ~ w 

<( ~ FID 
~ 

D.. 
.!!:!. ~ a: 

(.) 0 (.) 

§; ~ 
a: 
ro l I I I I ! 

I 1 1 I 
I 

I I I 
I I I l I I I I 

Tlme Date 

~
·.:··:- ">t; .. -·~ · :;..,:.s,··· t~.,. ... -. ' ;,.~ .. < .. ~·}.:fc.lt!: -~. ~., ~ ... c .... -7:~fii {::;.-~9~'-'y&~@~.. A~linquished By: (sign) kdO s~ · -~--~~rift "~"'~·;;tft,e co~~Jt';c~f>-~68· ift{ '~~8b'if:~ ~rrm.\'..So ... ~~.A~~-~·~,P. -~, "c~ -~,.~$':~!!-~~--. ~~.. r. . ;:r-.,."'. ~::~.~~;.:{-~--..-,. -~ ....,~~--;~ ~-~~·~.:. ;£::.: , 
't~~~~;.~~~~;·IY1tntiv~:or .-,u # · - , • ... ~-* •• ~;~·~·: ... ' .... • .. ·~:rr-: .~·.;-

Time Dam Received By: (sign) 

~-~fl.,.,. , ~L~h _________ _ 
~~:~!:.,.~'~'•i~i~ ·1>",$.' ~~ioi-~'"-~ "?: •. ~$-';'=·~-~ ---------------
~4~~~.~~i~t~Pi!3ta.n~~~:·~·~Q~l~~~: 
.,:~,;:~rriti~~~~~~~~~r-~~~~~1~{1·'' ----------~-
r;<.~~:~:i:~t;~;:-.i;k~~;,~. ;~;~~-;i.;:~~\~;~?"~-l-=~ .. ;~~.:.:.. Received in lAboratory 8y: ~ \\_ ~ ---r~~~5J!;'~~-':~~~~ .. -~'..t~:...:'\;.~v~~~:.;~~~~:~~~~~ ~'--~ _\ \ ~ Date: {,h.~, h"'l Time: ~ :_ <l<O 

\ ~- ~ 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

KERRY BRIETICK 
VILLAGE OF BOWLER 
I 07 W MAIN STREET 
BOWLER, WI 54416 

Report Date 08-Aug-19 

Project Name A-Z SALES AND SERVICE 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036568A 
SampleiD MW-7-4 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/30/2019 

Invoice# E36568 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 97.3 % 5021 8/2/2019 NJC 

Organic 
GRO/PVOC +Naphthalene 

Gasoline Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.65 5.26 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mglkg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg!kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < O.D25 mg!kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of2 

Code 



Project Name A-Z SALES AND SERVICE 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

50365688 
MB 
Soil 
7/30/2019 

Result Unit 

Organic 
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene 

Gasoline Range Organics 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

<10 

< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 

< 0.025 
< 0.025 
<0.05 

< 0.025 

"1" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Code Comment 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Invoice # E36568 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

1.65 5.26 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 8/712019 CJR 

0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 8/7/2019 CJR 

LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of2 



CHAtN OF~ .STODY RECORD s nergy Chain# N~ 3 4 c-; 
_Lot i - rl· tiS ; ~~~~~=-··r. ;e~ .• ;-;t~~~ -.~;w"":~·f?.'.11.r''~ to;~' .•. ~ ~.. ..... .· ~ -:'1 ·~ ---~- •;), - .,.,._ -

. .. ~-"" ..• ·±.~-~~~= .... ~<r- .... --~~; ~~!];.~ ' ,(""'>'l.,;,.:. 0: . c ~, 

Environmental Lab, Inc. Sample Handling Request 
Account No. : I Quote No.: 

__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ 
Project#: 1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 (Rushes accepted only with prior authorization) 

' ~ Normal Turn Around Sampl~r: ;~gMture) /j V,l' ~ . 92()-830.2455 • FAX 920-73~1 
f A_ 

Project (Name I L~rbn): A .'-o r :;.~~ s~ Bow\u wJ: Analysis Requested Other Analysis 

Reports To: ~'f B<--~ ~dz_ lnvoice To: ~.t"t:". flh~ 
I \) \ 

\?::c-.>\...r" Uo' ~~ I Company ·,\\o.a.e, 0~ Company rJ) 

Add(ess \o7 W. Al. o..~ ~ 76~ G't~ ~- £4-3. 
0 

Address :i 

~ ~ 
UJ 0 

City Stale Zip ~w~ SLtlflb City State Zip l_p_ ~~ SL!.Co3 
z (,f) 

v.rr ~ Cl. UJ 0 ----c. ..J ('II 

(I) ~ "( UJ 
~ 

PhOne (7t?') ""?-<t>- U.~ Phone ( ~) 7~1- <{jb~ 
{/J UJ ~ 

I 0 
~ 

~ 2 
1- s ~ ~ 

z I() 

~ a: UJ 1'- w <( ~ 0 (!) 1- ~ N 

~ 
Q._ a. PID/ FAX FAX ~ a) 

~ 
(/) 
~ 

co UJ 

l 
u UJ <( ::;, 

~ :a 0 UJ a: a.. ~ 
UJ (/) ~ - FID 

~; .,.--: ¥.:[~;=~1~ Sample 6 ~ ~ UJ + 1-

~ ~ 
<C 

Colleclion Filtered No. of < 0 u ·"( 0 a: 
0 0 a: ol:l u. u Sampie 1.0. Comp Grab Type Preservation 0 <( I m 0 0 ..J 0 0 

Date Time Y/N Containers a: a: w !::: ..J < 0 > > ::l 0 0 ~ 
a: 

(Matrbc)' 0 <!l ..J z 0 a. a. a. a. {/J 1- > cO 

sc;,~fr\~ Mw-'1-L{ 4t1(X; IO:cao y... N :} ~ Mb%\~ ){ X 
. -::. -~·>: .:::;~;ts~-~~:. M; - - - - l --- ~ X X 

·:. -·;) ~~~tii:i!:l-~~?;;+ ~~~ 
~:-:;~~i~:~-r~~H~~~~r I 

:~;;.::. ~~~~~~~~-· ~: 

~.:~~·:f:~-- ~~~~~t~ 

~::·: :£~(::~~~:~~~-

~::;:_.,; -~). "r~:~;~ i 

>:~~rt:'~~i~~~~-?.~~~ i 

.. --:- ,r~~-~·if-"' 
:.:.· , .... -.. &.-. ·-·- -~"'i 

Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify grounclwa1er"GW', Drinking Water•ow-. Waste Water "WW", Soli ~s~, /JJr~A·, Oil, Sludge etc.} 

' 
~~ ~ ~~ r£ ~ to~- ~ 

..\o At~W 1-:s~ ~· ~u~~ .lo ~~ 

~\)-\(. ~~ A~~'r_ -t-~ ~-

.c.--. .-·- .- ' -~ - • ~ '-'"':?1" .,- ~-- ,.~ ..:,..; . ~--~ ... '"'"' • - ;;:.::.~ ::..; ~ A7///;ed By!r;l~ Trne Date Received By: (sign} Tl100 Date 

~~fu1i~r~;§li~~Yo~~~~~ll~=b~~~~~~~-; 1\ :,o ~b/t" ~~"'- _. 't!;:;~·. ,:..-'·.::l(:!i;.,:.~"'~;:o:Jh·"- :;.-E:!'-"~~~ . ;,;.r,~~~.,M~~rshftn e9i;~< , .. '£7-~-:~·-:-.t':~ -~~- . wv ( -· · i:;#'~" • - . P)!l .., ~~ I _.,. ·'•.=; ... . --
~~~-~~~_;t·_: ~.=:,;·v ~ .... =-r:· .. ~ .. -t:-:-~ .. . -s:-.· ---~¥;. ~ .. ~)..:.4:4~-~i~·~ .... ...-.::~ .. .,.;~ .. -.. ~~ , -':" ...... :1- ... .., .... ~~i!;:··~tt ·?· ... -.... 
.,,;_~ . .,.._ .,, ·--.., ..... Ol1)i. ~-...; ~-··" '0 ""··, - ~. ~ 
~-::',. ·.._~!:~"';r.emp:" · ~;·B · · "",: :" · 0 1\' . Q;~ • '~· 

\ . ~ ,._['¥? ; •.:<' ~- •• -;< -.*".-,..;:w .. •, •·: -: _.~,. *"·-- ' <fl' .-; . ,. ~ 

';;docj[~~~~~ ~ .r-5!<- •&:e ,pr.;.~~~"f~~~<~f 
Received In Laboratory By:~ - .~--

- et - . .tece l- - . • ~ . a.:- .-·-~· "~ --~~--f~--~.b- ~~·!· ·- ·,~. - ., ........ ~it'!.,.. .• .:. '::"-r\ .-· -~~=- ::;·:? ~ 

·~·-·'·~· .:-::. c'"- • ~~~--~ ~t£><,. ... :,..-~-·~·t';;.-a :~' -·-~:- ,.,. _.:. Time: ~ '-0::> Date: i / L )I '; .. --: -~ . -·;-. -~~~.!~ ... ,~, ~~ :':t=~ ;~.,.:::::;;·t~..S- oii;t_ili; .. : ' ~!~- --- ~:t.::.(~~~ ... 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

KERRY BRIETICK 
VILLAGE OF BOWLER 
107 W MAIN STREET 
BOWLER, WI 54416 

Report Date 10-Sep-19 

Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036709A 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Invoice# E36709 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved < 1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 0.88 ug/1 0.22 0.71 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane <0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Bromoform <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 82608 8/3112019 CJR 

tert-Buty I benzene <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 82608 8/3112019 CJR 

sec-Butyl benzene < 0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 82608 8/3112019 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Chi oro benzene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 8/3112019 CJR 

Chloroethane <0.6 1 ug/1 0.61 1.95 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Chloromethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36709 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036709A 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene <0.37 ug/1 0.37 I.I6 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

cis-! ,3-Dichloropropene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether <0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

ED8 (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

lsopropylbenzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 l.l3 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < l.l5 ug/1 1.15 3.67 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I, 1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.65 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.38 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 2.39 ug/1 0.29 0.93 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC% 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

SUR - 4-8romofluorobenzene 94 REC% 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 108 REC% 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 

SUR- Toluene-dB 106 REC% 82608 8/31/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36709 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036709B 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved < 1.1 ug/L 1.1 3 .7 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 82608 8/3012019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <2. 1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethyl benzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.38 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036709C 
SampleiD MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 370 ug/1 4.4 14.2 20 82608 9/512019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 530 ug/1 5.2 16.6 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.6 ug/1 5.6 17.8 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 115 "J" ug/1 42 133 20 82608 9/512019 CJR 

Toluene 1550 ug/1 3.8 12 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 420 ug/1 16 51 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 105 ug/1 12.6 40 20 82608 9/512019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 860 ug/1 8.6 27.6 20 82608 9/512019 CJR 

o-Xylene 620 ug/1 5.8 18.6 20 82608 9/512019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36709 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036709D 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 8/30/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 15.1 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 8/30/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 8/30/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 8.2 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 8/30/2019 CJR 

Toluene 1.21 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 8/30/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethyl benzene 57 ug/1 0.8 2 .55 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 17.1 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 54 ug/1 0.43 1.38 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 5.2 ug/1 0.29 0.93 82608 8/30/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036709E 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 630 ug/1 4.4 14.2 20 8260B 9/5/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 1710 ug/1 5.2 16.6 20 8260B 9/5/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.6 ug/1 5.6 17.8 20 8260B 9/5/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 292 ug/1 42 133 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

Toluene 6200 ug/1 9.5 30 50 82608 9/10/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1360 ug/1 16 51 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 350 ug/1 12.6 40 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 5500 ug/1 8.6 27.6 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 2340 ug/1 5.8 18.6 20 82608 9/5/2019 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE Invoice# E36709 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036709F 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 7.4 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 4.4 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
Ethyl benzene 33 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
Naphthalene 5.7 "1" ug/1 2.1 6.65 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
Toluene 65 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 39 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 11.2 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
m&p-Xylene 100 ug/1 0.43 1.38 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
o-Xylene 34 ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 

Lab Code 5036709G 
Sample ID MW-lR 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/27/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 39.2 ug/L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 9/3/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 3500 ug/1 22 71 100 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
Ethyl benzene 5800 ug/1 26 83 100 8260B 8/30/2019 C1R 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <28 ug/1 28 89 100 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
Naphthalene 560 "1" ug/1 210 665 100 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
Toluene 41000 ug/1 95 300 500 82608 9/5/2019 C1R 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3160 ug/1 80 255 100 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 840 ug/1 63 200 100 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
m&p-Xylene 17100 ug/1 43 138 100 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
o-Xylene 7800 ug/1 29 93 100 82608 8/30/2019 C1R 
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Project Name A TO Z SALES & SERVICE 
Project# 

Invoice# E36709 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

Organic 

5036709H 
TB 
Water 
8/27/2019 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result Unit 

< 0.22 ug/1 

< 0.26 ug/1 

< 0.28 ug/1 

< 2.1 ug/1 

< 0.19 ug/1 

< 0.8 ug/1 

< 0.63 ug/1 

< 0.43 ug/1 

< 0.29 ug/1 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.22 0.71 82608 

0.26 0.83 82608 

0.28 0.89 82608 

2.1 6.65 82608 

0.19 0.6 82608 

0.8 2.55 82608 

0.63 2 82608 

0.43 1.38 82608 

0.29 0.93 82608 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab- Certification #445126660 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 
8/30/2019 CJR 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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